Company "Tander" (hereinafter - the "Debtor").

Content of transaction:

In accordance with the Guarantee agreement No. KRD/PR/001/18 as of February 08,2018, PJSC "Magnit" (hereinafter- the "Guarantor") shall
be liable to the Bank jointly with the Debtor in the maximum amount of 11,500,000,000.00 (Eleven billion five hundred million) rubles for the
fulfillment of all and any obligations by the Debtor arising under or in connection with the Principal agreement (hereinafter- the "Secured
Obligations") executed on the following terms and conditions:

1.In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Principal agreement the Bank shall open the revolving

[...]

The Bank - Public joint-stock company ROSBANK;
The Debtor (Beneficiary) - Joint Stock Company "Tander".

The amount of the transaction in the monetary value and as a % of the asset value of the issuer:

The amount of the secured obligations (the amount of the transaction) is 11,500,000,000.00 (Eleven billion five hundred million) rubles, which
amounts to 10.0974% of the balance sheet assets of the issuer .

Asset value of the issuer as of the closing date of the accounting period preceding the execution of the transaction:

113,890,709 thousand rubles

Date of the transaction execution: